

**S242835**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
acting by and through its Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector,**

*Plaintiff and Petitioner,*

v.

**REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,**

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

*After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District, Division One, Case No. A144500*

*San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CPF-14-513434  
Honorable Marla J. Miller, Judge*

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

\*Benjamin P. Fay, SBN: 178856  
Gabriel McWhirter, SBN: 280957  
Jarvis, Fay, Doporto & Gibson, LLP  
492 Ninth Street, Suite 310  
Oakland, California 94607  
Telephone: (510) 238-1400  
Facsimile: (510) 238-1404  
bfay@jarvisfay.com  
gmcwhirter@jarvisfay.com

Elise Traynum, SBN: 127965  
General Counsel  
UC Hastings College of the Law  
200 McAllister Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102-4707  
Telephone: (415) 565-4787  
Facsimile: (415) 565-4825  
traynum@uchastings.edu

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent  
**BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	9
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11
III. ARGUMENT .....	14
A. The majority opinion applies well-established principles of sovereign immunity in finding that San Francisco cannot compel UC Hastings to collect parking taxes at its campus garage. ....	15
B. Displacing the sovereign immunity test with a new test allowing cities to impose “reasonable” tax collection obligations, as San Francisco suggests, ignores the purpose of the immunity rule. ....	17
1. The sovereign immunity test properly allows the political branches of the State to determine when a local law might interfere with sovereign activities; San Francisco’s proposed rule would transfer this power to the courts. ....	18
2. San Francisco exaggerates the alleged problems created by the “governmental vs. proprietary activity” test and understates the difficulties associated with its proposed rule allowing “reasonable” tax collection requirements. ....	21
C. There is no significant conflict between the majority opinion and the authorities, both state and federal, cited by San Francisco. ....	24
1. Other than <i>City of Modesto</i> ’s unnecessary and erroneous “alternative” holding, the majority opinion is consistent with California cases addressing tax collection obligations. ....	25

2.	The majority opinion does not conflict with federal cases involving tribal sovereignty, and is consistent with cases from sister states that address efforts by “home rule” cities to impose tax collection obligations on state agencies. ....	27
3.	The majority opinion does not conflict with decisions holding that third parties doing business with the government cannot claim immunity from taxation. ....	30
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### California Cases

<i>Ainsworth v. Bryant</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 465 .....	25, 26
<i>Bame v. City of Del Mar</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1346 .....	17, 18, 21, 27
<i>Board of Supervisors of Sacramento County v. Local Agency Formation Commission of Sacramento County</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 903 .....	15
<i>Board of Trustees of the California State University and Colleges v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 45 .....	16
<i>California Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1 .....	passim
<i>City of Los Angeles v. A.E.C. Los Angeles</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 933 .....	30
<i>City of Modesto v. Modesto Irrigation District</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 504 .....	passim
<i>City of Orange v. Valenti</i> (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 240 .....	17
<i>City of Santa Ana v. Board of Education of the City of Santa Ana</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 178 .....	16, 19, 21
<i>Community Memorial Hospital v. County of Ventura</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 199 .....	24
<i>Eastern Municipal Water District v. City of Moreno Valley</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 24 .....	25
<i>Fuller v. San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District</i> (1966) 242 Cal.App.2d 52 .....	25

<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 853 .....	20
<i>Hall v. City of Taft</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 177 .....	passim
<i>In re Means</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 254 .....	15, 16, 21, 27
<i>Laidlaw Waste Systems, Inc. v. Bay Cities Services, Inc.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 630 .....	16, 21, 27
<i>Oakland Raiders v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 623 .....	30
<i>People ex rel. Owen v. Miami Nation Enterprises</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 222 .....	31
<i>Pleasant Hill Bayshore Disposal, Inc. v. Chip-It Recycling, Inc.</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 678 .....	24
<i>Public Utilities Commission v. Energy Resources Conservation &amp; Development Commission</i> (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 437 .....	27
<i>Regents of the University of California v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 130 .....	17
<i>Rivera v. City of Fresno</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 132 .....	25, 26
<i>Town of Atherton v. Superior Court</i> (1958) 159 Cal.App.2d 417 .....	17
<i>Trader Sports, Inc. v. City of San Leandro</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 37 .....	20
<i>Warburton/Buttner v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1170 .....	31
<i>Weekes v. City of Oakland</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 386 .....	30

<i>West Coast Advertising Co. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 516 .....	26
---	----

<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1 .....	25
--	----

**Out-of-State Cases**

<i>City of Boulder v. Regents of the University of Colorado</i> (Colo. 1972) 501 P.2d 123 .....	29
--	----

<i>City of Chicago v. Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois</i> (Ill.Ct.App. 1997) 689 N.E.2d 125 .....	29
--	----

**Federal Cases**

<i>M’Culloch v. State of Maryland</i> (1819) 17 U.S. 316 .....	30
---	----

<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 164, 165 .....	28
--	----

<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 145 .....	28
---	----

<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 463 .....	28
--	----

<i>Printz v. United States</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 898 .....	15
---	----

<i>State of Alabama v. King &amp; Boozer</i> (1941) 314 U.S. 1 .....	30
---	----

<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 720 .....	30
---	----

<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 136 .....	28
--	----

## California Attorney General Opinions

Attorney General Opinion No. 81-506 (1982) 65 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 267 .....	27
--	----

### California Statutes

California Constitution	
Article XI	
§ 5 .....	15, 20
§ 7 .....	15, 19
California Water Code	
§ 71060 .....	25
§§ 71120-71196 .....	25

### Federal Statutes

United States Constitution	
Amendment X .....	15
United States Code	
§ 4555 .....	31
§ 4594 .....	31
§ 5517 .....	31

### San Francisco Ordinances

San Francisco Business & Tax Regulations Code	
Article 6	
§ 6.4-1 .....	13
§§ 6.6-1(a)-(g) .....	13
§ 6.7-1 .....	11, 13
§ 6.7-1(a) .....	14
§ 6.7-1(d) .....	13
§ 6.7-1(f) .....	13
§ 6.7-2(c) .....	13
§ 6.9-3(a) .....	13
§ 6.10-1 .....	13
§ 6.10-2 .....	14
§ 6.17-1 .....	14
§ 6.19-3 .....	14
§ 6.19-4(d) .....	14

Article 9

§ 601 ..... 11, 13  
§ 602 ..... 11  
§ 602.5 ..... 11  
§ 603 ..... 11  
§ 604 ..... 11  
§ 604(a) ..... 13  
§§ 604(b)-(c) ..... 13, 14  
§ 606 ..... 14  
§ 606(1) ..... 13  
§ 607(d) ..... 13, 14

**Rules**

California Rules of Court  
Rule 8.500(b) ..... 14
